

No. 10-16797

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TRACY COLLINS, KEITH B. HUMPHREY, JOSEPH R. DIAZ, JUDITH
MCDANIEL, BEVERLY SECKINGER, STEPHEN RUSSELL, DEANNA
PFLEGER, COREY SEEMILLER, CARRIE SPERLING AND LESLIE KEMP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Arizona;
DAVID RABER, in his official capacity as Interim Director of the Arizona
Department of Administration and Personnel Board; KATHY PECKARDT, in her
official capacity as Director of Human Resources for the Arizona Department of
Administration and Personnel Board,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:09-cv-02402 JWS
The Honorable John W. Sedwick, District Judge.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Jennifer C. Pizer
Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600

Daniel C. Barr
Rhonda L. Barnes
Kirstin T. Eidenbach
PERKINS COIE BROWN & BAIN, P.A.
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT STATE EMPLOYEES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.	13
A. Section O Classifies State Employees For Differential Treatment Based On Their Sexual Orientation And Sex.....	13
B. Section O’s Facial Discrimination Obviates The Need To Find Intent, Though The Intent To Disadvantage Lesbian And Gay State Employees Is Manifest.....	17
C. The District Court Correctly Found That Section O’s Inferior Treatment Of Lesbian And Gay State Employees Must, At A Minimum, Receive More Searching Examination.....	24
1. Sexual Orientation Classifications Should Be Strictly Scrutinized.	25

2. Heightened Scrutiny Is Appropriate Because Section O Discriminates Based On Sex.....	31
III. STATE OFFICIALS DO NOT HAVE ANY VALID INTEREST IN STRIPPING STATE EMPLOYEES OF THEIR FAMILY COVERAGE COMPENSATION.	32
A. Courts Are Not Charged To Enforce The Equality Rights Of Vulnerable Minorities Only When Doing So Is Free And Requires No Administration.....	34
B. Denying Lesbian And Gay Employees Family Coverage Does Not Further State Interests In Encouraging Heterosexual Marriage Or Supporting Heterosexual Couples And Their Children.....	38
C. Section O Is Not Related To Encouraging Reproductive Responsibility Among Heterosexuals.....	42
D. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Has No Relevance To State Employees’ Claims.....	45
E. Allowing Lesbian And Gay State Employees To Access The Same Family Coverage Their Colleagues Receive Is Not A “Special Right” Or Newly Created Fundamental Interest.....	46
F. The District Court’s Decision Is Strongly Supported By The Factual Record.	49
IV. STATE EMPLOYEES SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	50
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO REQUIRE A BOND IN THIS PUBLIC INTEREST CASE, BROUGHT BY ORDINARY CITIZENS WITH LIMITED MEANS.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Moose Creek, Inc.</i> 486 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	passim
<i>Assoc. General Contractors v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	45, 46
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	55, 56
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	15
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	56, 57

Carrington v. Rash
380 U.S. 89 (1965).....37

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 25, 26

Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise
490 F.3d 104 (9th Cir. 2007)12

Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.
516 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....54

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. v. New Images of Beverly Hills
321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003)56

Crawford v. Board of Education
458 U.S. 527 (1982).....48

Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 21, 38

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....54

Edelman v. Jordan
415 U.S. 651 (1974).....34

Eisenstadt v. Baird
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 23, 44

Erie County Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie
220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000).....15

Finstuen v. Crutcher
496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)29

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District
324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) 26, 27

Freeman v. City of Santa Ana
68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Brinegar
518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)57

Frontiero v. Richardson
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 30, 36, 38

Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.
699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) 21, 40, 41

Gomillion v. Lightfoot
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....17

GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.
202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)56

Graham v. Richardson
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....34

Guinn v. United States
238 U.S. 347 (1915).....17

Heller v. Doe
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 23, 42

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)30

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office
668 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1987)28

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 26, 27

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard
124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997) 26, 27

In re Golinski
 587 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2009) 50, 54
